Other accrued liabilities   44,014   44,301

Total current liabilities   161,286   173,347

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   107,238   99,238
Other liabilities   18,554   9,195

Total liabilities   287,078   281,780

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 57,528 and 56,185 shares
issued and 45,982 and 44,729 shares outstanding, respectively   381,232   368,430

Retained earnings   81,304   84,922
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net   19,156   6,285

Stockholders’ equity   481,692   459,637
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (531)   (538)

Total stockholders’ equity   481,161   459,099
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 768,239  $ 740,879

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
JANUARY 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  January 31, 2010   January 31, 2010
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Fee revenue  $ 146,742   $ 146,742  $ 403,690   $ 403,690
Reimbursed out-of-pocket

engagement expenses   6,158   6,158   19,054   19,054
Total revenue   152,900   152,900   422,744   422,744

Compensation and benefits   102,654   102,654   295,115   295,115
General and administrative

expenses   31,635   31,635   86,853   86,853
Out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   9,837   9,837   28,090   28,090
Depreciation and amortization   2,755   2,755   8,444   8,444
Restructuring

(reductions) charges   (364)  364   —   20,593   (20,593)   —
Total operating expenses   146,517   364   146,881   439,095   (20,593)   418,502

Operating income (loss)   6,383   (364)  6,019   (16,351)   20,593   4,242

Interest and other income, net   893   893   5,364   5,364

Income (loss) before
(benefit) provision for
income taxes and
equity in earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries   7,276   (364)  6,912   (10,987)   20,593   9,606

Income tax (benefit) provision
(1) (2)   (244)  2,698   2,454   (6,730)   10,140   3,410

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries,
net   390   390   639   639

Net income (loss)  $ 7,910  $ (3,062) $ 4,848  $ (3,618)  $ 10,453  $ 6,835

Earnings (loss) per common

share:
Basic  $ 0.18   $ 0.11  $ (0.08)   $ 0.15
Diluted  $ 0.17   $ 0.11  $ (0.08)   $ 0.15

Weighted-average common

shares outstanding:
Basic   44,622   44,622   44,290   44,290
Diluted   45,811   45,811   44,290   45,209

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2010:

(1)  Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 35.5% on operating expenses adjustments.

(2)  Includes reversal of a reserve previously taken against an uncertain tax position and an increased valuation allowance related to
cash repatriations and foreign tax credits.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
JANUARY 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  January 31, 2009   January 31, 2009

  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Fee revenue  $ 136,210   $ 136,210  $ 531,243   $ 531,243
Reimbursed out-of-pocket

engagement expenses   8,283   8,283   30,459   30,459
Total revenue   144,493   144,493   561,702   561,702

Compensation and benefits   93,978   93,978   365,849   365,849
General and administrative

expenses   30,963   30,963   97,316   97,316
Out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   11,041   11,041   39,071   39,071
Depreciation and amortization   2,924   2,924   8,637   8,637
Restructuring charges   16,845   (16,845)  —   16,845   (16,845)   —

Total operating expenses   155,751   (16,845)  138,906   527,718   (16,845)   510,873

Operating (loss) income   (11,258)  16,845   5,587   33,984   16,845   50,829

Interest and other

(loss) income, net (1)   (16,061)  15,348   (713)  (16,865)  15,893   (972)
(Loss) income before

(benefit) provision for
income taxes and
equity in earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries   (27,319)  32,193   4,874   17,119   32,738   49,857

Income tax (benefit) provision
(2)   (4,549)  6,381   1,832   12,327   6,401   18,728

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries,
net   414   414   2,316   2,316

Net (loss) income  $ (22,356) $ 25,812  $ 3,456  $ 7,108  $ 26,337  $ 33,445

(Loss) earnings per common

share:
Basic  $ (0.52)   $ 0.08  $ 0.16   $ 0.77
Diluted  $ (0.52)   $ 0.08  $ 0.16   $ 0.75

Weighted-average common

shares outstanding:
Basic   43,406   43,406   43,538   43,538
Diluted   43,406   43,917   44,352   44,352

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2009:

(1)  Asset impairment on marketable securities.

(2)  Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 38% relating to operating expense adjustments.